CTX-M extended-spectrum β-lactamase (ESBL)–pro-
ducing Klebsiella pneumoniae isolates are infrequently re-
ported in the United States. In this study, we analyzed non-
duplicate ESBL-producing K. pneumoniae and Escherichia
coli clinical isolates collected during 2005–2012 at a tertiary
care medical center in suburban New York City, USA, for
the presence of blaCTX-M, blaSHV, blaTEM, and blaKPC genes.
Despite a high prevalence of blaCTX-M genes in ESBL-pro-

coefficients and generate dendrograms by cluster analysis
with the unweighted-pair group method using average link-
ages. Pulsotype designations were assigned at the ≥80%
profile similarity level.
Results
CTX-M in ESBL-producing, non-KPC K. pneumoniae
Clinical Isolates
Of the 121 ESBL-producing K. pneumoniae isolates
originally recovered during 2005–2009, blaSHV and blaTEM
genes were detected in 102 (84.3%) and 61 (50.4%) of 121
isolates, respectively (Table 1). Overall, 25 CTX-M-type
1804 Emerging Infectious Diseases • www.cdc.gov/eid • Vol. 19, No. 11, November 2013
CTX-M β-Lactamase–producing K. pneumoniae
ESBL K. pneumoniae were identified. However, none of
the 81 K. pneumoniae isolates from 2005 through 2008 was
positive for blaCTX-M genes. CTX-M–type ESBL was first
detected in 2 (5.0%) of 40 K. pneumoniae isolates from
2009. The prevalence of K. pneumoniae isolates carrying
the CTX-M–encoding genes increased to 6 (17.6%) of 34
in 2010 and 12 (34.3%) of 35 in 2011. The level remained
high (27.8%, 5/18) in the first 7 months of 2012. Overall,
only 2 (1.7%) of 121 ESBL-producing K. pneumoniae iso-
lates from 2005 through 2009 carried the blaCTX-M genes,
compared with 23 (26.4%) of 87 isolates from 2010 through
2012 (p<0.0001, Fisher exact test), indicating the rapid
emergence and spread of CTX-M enzymes among ESBL-
producing K. pneumoniae clinical isolates since 2009.
CTX-M in ESBL-producing E. coli Clinical Isolates
One hundred sixty-three ESBL-producing E. coli clini-
cal isolates from 2005 through 2012 were analyzed by PCR
for detection of blaESBL genes of the SHV, TEM, and CTX-M
types (Table 2). Unlike the situation with K. pneumoniae,
blaCTX-M genes were detected in ESBL-producing E. coli iso-
lated as early as 2005. Overall, 89 (54.6%) of 163 ESBL
E. coli isolates from the 8-year period carried blaCTX-M genes.
CTX-M was the leading ESBL type in all years examined
except 2008. The blaCTX-M genes from 47 (52.8%) of 89
CTX-M–producing E. coli isolates were sequenced.
CTX-M-15 was determined in 45 (95.7%) of 47 CTX-M–
producing E. coli isolates analyzed. CTX-M-1 and CTX-
M-3 genotypes were each found in 1 ESBL E. coli isolate.
CTX-M in KPC-producing K. pneumoniae Clinical Isolates
Two hundred twenty-eight KPC-producing K. pneu-
moniae isolates from 2005 to 2012 were examined by PCR